As of September 30, 2021, the Company presents negative consolidated working capital of

R$1,406,227 (current assets of R$4,379,219 and consolidated current liabilities of

R$5,785,446), mainly arising from loans, financing and debentures of short term.

Management assessed the Company's capacity to settle the Company's short-term

obligations, and concluded on the ability to continue operating due to the expected cash

generation for the next 12 months, debt renegotiation and extension of the payment term.

Sensitivity analysis

Risk of variation in interest rates

The sensitivity analysis was determined based on the exposure to interest rates of non-

derivative financial instruments at the end of the period. For liabilities with floating rates,

the analysis is prepared assuming that the value of the outstanding liability at the end of

the period was open for the entire period.

The sensitivity analysis was developed considering the exposure to the CDI, TJLP and IPCA,

as the main indices for debentures, loans and financing, and the financial investments

contracted by the Company and its subsidiaries:

  Interest to be incurred

Operation Risk
Scenario I
probable

Scenario
II -25%

Scenario
 III -50%

Financial investment interest (a) CDI increase 231,490 289,362 347,235
Interest on debentures (a) CDI increase (503,998) (561,364) (623,193)
Interest on debentures (b) IPCA increase (236,965) (248,306) (259,552)
Loans and financing (b) IPCA increase (1,361) (1,702) (2,042)
Interest on obligations with Granting Authority (b) IPCA increase (20,497) (20,944) (21,392)
Loans and financing (c)  TJLP increase (102,135) (144,414) (187,654)
Interest on NP (Promissory Note) (a) CDI increase (264,110) (287,516) (310,657)

Interest to be incurred, net  (897,576) (974,884) (1,057,255)

The rates considered (projected for 12 months) were as follows:

Indicators Scenario I- probable Scenario II- 25% Scenario III- 50%

ECORODOVIAS INFRAESTRUTURA E LOGÍSTICA S.A.

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIODS OF THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND 2020

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Reais - R$, except when indicated otherwise)

CDI (a) 8.90% 11.13% 13.35%

IPCA (b) 3.99% 4.99% 5.99%

TJLP (c) 4.90% 6.13% 7.35%

Source: Consultoria 4E Report – June/2021.

The results obtained from these operations are consistent with the policies and strategies